
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 

12th December, 2017   
 

3 - 10 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

11 - 14 

3   With reference to a presentation by the National College of Ireland   
 

 

4   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 19th 
December, 2017   
 

15 - 16 

5   With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North East 
Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City Housing 
Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  and Central Area 
Sports Report.   
 

17 - 54 

6   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs Task 
Force   
 

 

7   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager   
 

55 - 56 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 DECEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee held on 14th November, 2017 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a Presentation by CASPr 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to a Presentation by Grangegorman Development 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to a presentation - Traffic Advisory Group Update 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted.  Copy of presentation to be circulated to the 
Members. 
 

 

6   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 28th 
November, 2017 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

7   With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North 
East Inner City Programme Office, North West  and North East Inner City 
Housing Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly and 
Central Area Sports Report 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

8   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs 
Task Force 
 
ORDER:  Item deferred until January. 
 

 

9   With reference to a naming  and numbering proposal for a new development 
at a site between North King Street and North Brunswick Street, Dublin 7 

 

Page 3



2 
 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

10   With reference to a naming and numbering proposal for a new development 
on a site at Spencer Dock, Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

11   With reference to 1917 Commemoration Project applications 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

12   With reference to Motions 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee instructs the Chief Executive to write to the Glasnevin Trust 
and ask if it their intention to include further names on the so called 1916 
Memorial Wall in Glasnevin Cemetery and, if so, to detail what names are being 
considered for inclusion, and if public consultation will take place on any proposed 
addition of names. 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to the Glasnevin Trust. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee supports the submission made by me to the Seanad Public 
Consultation Committee in respect of its public consultation on the Status, 
Treatment and Use of the National Anthem. The main points made in the 
submission are as follows: 

 
"http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=0Y-
c2i6VUIiqI4lAMs_Vu7nDkEvxCvOD94rnd5cygA&s=342&u=http%3a%2f%2f1%2eI
n my opinion, there should be no changes made to either Irish or English version. 
I have read and heard of proposals to change wording to lessen the militaristic 
tone of the Anthem but, in deference to those who wrote and translated the 
Anthem, we should not interfere with their work. 

 
Also, some people have quite mistakenly assumed that the first line of the chorus 
“Sine Fianna Fáil…” was written after the foundation of the Fianna Fáil political 
party in 1926 and tha
[...]
 recommends a similar 
programme for the National Anthem". 

 
I have circulated the full document I sent to the Committee separately but the 
above are my actual submissions. The Committee intends to hold public hearings 
on Tuesday 5th December and I have been invited to attend and contribute to this 
public hearing. 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to the Seanad Public Consultation 
Committee 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee expresses its concern about the delays in SICAP funding in 
the inner city and requests that the Senior Management Team resolve this issue 
without delay and ensure that the issues referenced in the Mulvey Report and 
elsewhere are resolved without further delay. 
ORDER: Agreed. Report to Councillor 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls for a full investigation into the road layout and 
traffic light system at Hanlon’s Corner on the North Circular Road due to the high 
level of near misses, crashes and residents concerns. 
ORDER: Agreed. Report to Councillor 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls on the Co-op and the LCDC to engage in 
meaningful discussions re the SICCAP funding so they can come up with a 
strategy that will resolve all issues and concerns. 
ORDER: Agreed. Report to Councillor 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls on the Minister for Justice to immediately reinstate 
any funding withdrawn to An Garda Siochana in relation to overtime.  We already 
don’t have enough Gardaí on our streets and are dealing with serious levels of 
crime and antisocial activity. 
ORDER: Agreed. Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 12 December 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 

Page 5



4 
 

Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon Nial Ring 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Christy 
[...]
of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee expresses its concern about the delays in SICAP funding in the 
inner city and requests that the Senior Management Team resolve this issue without 
delay and ensure that the issues referenced in the Mulvey Report and elsewhere are 
resolved without further delay. 
 
Report 

 
The Social Inclusion and Community Activation Programme 2018 – 2022 was subject 
to a national public procurement, with a deadline of 6

th
 October 2017 for submission 

of tenders.  The Dublin City Local Community Development Committee (LCDC) 
ratified the outcome of that process at its meeting on 9

th
 November and notification 

letters were subsequently issued to tenderers for each of the five Dublin City ‘Lots’ on 
24

th
 November. 

 
The Dublin City LCDC and the Council Executive can confirm that the Dublin Inner 
City Community Co-Operative Society have been informed of the outcome of the 
public procurement process for SICAP 2018 – 2022 for Lot 2.5 Inner City and of the 
LCDC proposal to enter into a negotiated procedure.  Pending the response of the 
Dublin Inner City Community Co-Operative Society to that proposal by 08 December 
2017, it has been confirmed to the Dublin Inner City Community Co-Operative Society 
that current SICAP funding can be extended up to 31

st
 March 2018 in order to 

facilitate a negotiated procedure and to ensure that there is no disruption to services 
while the process is brought to conclusion. 
 
Item   4 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls for a full investigation into the road layout and traffic 
light system at Hanlon’s Corner on the North Circular Road due to the high level of 
near misses, crashes and residents concerns. 
 

Page 8



 
Report 
 
It has been recommended to alter the traffic signals to allow an early cut off on North 
Circular Road westbound amounting to 6 seconds. This means that westbound traffic 
will be stopped 6 seconds prio
[...]
er – it was characterised by a carpet of litter 
and dumping.  Charleville Mall was marginally better than IBAL Survey 1, 2017 but 
was still a seriously littered environment.  Seville Place and North Circular Road 
(from Summerhill to Russell Street junction) were pretty poor, as was Oriel Street 
Upper.    
 

 
 
 
 
John McPartlan 
Public Domain Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 24



Page 1 of 13 

 

 
 

 
Dublin City Council, Central Area Office, 

51-53 Sean MacDermott Street Lower, 
Dublin 1. 

 
02/01/2018 

To the Chairperson and Members of 
the Central Area Committee 

 
NORTH EAST INNER CITY PROGRAMME OFFICE REPORT 

 
As requested at the December meeting of the Central Area Committee the summary table 
below and following report details all funds (Total €7.3M) allocated via the NEIC Programme 
Office, since the initial announcement of the North East Inner City Initiative by the former 
Taoiseach in July 2016, to date. 
 

 
Funding Source: 

 

 
Amount 

 
2016 

 
Department of Transport Tourism & Sport (Dormant Accounts Fund) 
 

 
€1,040,000 

 
Department of Housing, Planning Community, & Local Government 
Round 1 (September 2016) - €500,000 with matching €500,000 from 
Dublin City Council. 
 

 
€1,000,000 

 
Department of Housing, Planning, Community & Local Government 
Round 2 (December 2016) 
 

 
€2,655,000 

 
Department of Arts, Heritage, Regional, Rural & Gaeltacht Affairs 
€35,000 on the basis of part funding commitment of €20,000 from 
Dublin City Council. (Firestation Artists Studios, Buckingham St.) 
 

 
€55,000 

 
2017 

 
Department of Rural and Community Development (RAPID) 
 

 
€2,500,000 

 
Department of Transport Tourism & Sport (Dormant Accounts Fund) 
 

 
€100,000 

  
Overall Total: 
 

 
€7,350,000 

 
The 2016 funding for delivery of short term measures, pending publication of the Mulvey 
Report, was managed directly by the Dublin City Council NEIC Project Office.  This was prior 
to the appointment of the Chairman, and es
[...]

(2016) DHPCLG Allocation - Social Inclusion 
€250,000 (DCC match funding €250,000) 
 

 
Status: 

NEIC "BallyMacSheriff" Halloween 
Festival (2016) 

€145,000 Inaugural NEIC Halloween Festival 
successfully delivered in October 2016. 
 

Reader in Residence Project - 
Charleville Mall Library 

€75,000 Programme developed by Dublin City Public 
Libraries staff and is based at Charleville Mall 
Delivered from Feb. 2017 and due for 
completion in January 2018.  Three readers 
were engaged to work through schools in the 
NEIC area. The schools involved are: 1) 
Rutland Street National School, 2) Gardiner 
Street Convent School, 3) St Laurence O’ 
Toole’s JBS,  4) After School Programme in St. 
Laurence O’Toole’s JBS, 5) St Laurence 
O’Toole’s CBS, 6) St Laurence O’Toole’s 
GNS, 7) St Vincent's BNS,  8) St Vincent’s 

Page 26



Page 3 of 13 

 

GNS, 9) St. Mary’s NS, 10) O'Connnell's 
Primary School, 11) Central Model Infant 
School, 12) Central Model Senior School, 13) 
Scoil Chaoimhin. 

CoderDojo Digital Skills - Charleville 
Mall Library 

€35,000 Delivered in Charleville Mall Library May 2017 
– Jan 2018. 

Home from Home Learning Spaces 
(Early Learning Initiative at the 
National College of Ireland) 

€40,000 Jan. – Sept. 2017 
Delivered as part of the ABC (Area Based 
Childhood) Programme to 40 Children (aged 0-
3) years and their parents living in the NEIC. 

An Cosán - SHaRE (Some Help and 
Reading Enjoyment) Reading 
Programme 

€25,000 Original proposal did not progress due to staff 
changes.  New proposal submitted Dec. 2017. 
An Cosán Virtual Community College in 
partnership with NWDCP  

Trinity Access Programme 
 
(NEIC specific Intervention 
programme focusing on Mentoring, 
Leadership and Pathways to College) 

€60,000 The Project commenced in January 2017 and 
will run until June 2018. 
The schools involved in the programme are: 

 Mount Carmel Secondary School, 
King’s Inns Street, Dublin 1. 

 O'Connell Secondary School, 
Richmond Street North,
[...]
mittee, in recognising the status of 2018 as “Bliain na Gaeilge” agrees 
that Councillors and Officials should endeavour to promote the Irish language 
wherever possible in its meetings, communications, dealings with the public etc.  As a 
first step the Central Area Office should have all signage in both Irish and English and 
an effort should be made to facilitate any member of the public who wishes to 
conduct their business through Irish. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring  
 

That this Committee agrees that a suitable housing development in the North Inner 
City should be named after Liam O’Rinn (Liam Ring).  This is to recognise his role, 
(like that of Peadar Kearney and Patrick Heeney who have had housing complexes 
named after them), in the National Anthem, Amhran na bhFiann, given that he, like 
Kearney and Heeney, was from the North Inner City. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee invites in the Office of Public Works, given that the Phoenix Park 
is used by many residents of the Stoneybatter area for recreation, to outline what they 
can do to improve facilities for pedestrians and cyclists in the park, such as 
introducing zebra crossings, junction improvements or reorganisation of cycling 
facilities given that several tragic collisions have taken place in the Park in recent 
years. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

That this Committee agrees to allocate €50,000 of our Discretionary Fund budget to 
initiate a process of consultation with the surviving women that were incarcerated in 
Magdalene Laundries throughout the State, so that they may decide for themselves 
how they wish their experiences to be memorialised at the site of the former 
Magdalene Laundry on Sean McDermott Street. 

 

Page 55




	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 12th December, 2017
	Motions with Replies Dec 17

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	4 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 19th December, 2017
	5 With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North East Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City Housing Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  and Central Area Sports Report.
	Central Area Committee January 2018 NEIC Programme Office
	CAC HSG update to end 2017
	January_18_report GDA
	Age_Friendly_report_January 2018
	CAC Report 09 JAN 2018 Sport

	7 With reference to Motions to the Area Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 12th December, 2017 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by the National College of Ireland 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 19th 
December, 2017 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North 
East Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City 
Housing Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  
and Central Area Sports Report. 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

6   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs 
Task Force 
 
ORDER: Deferred until February. 
 

 

7   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring  
 

That this Committee, in recognising the status of 2018 as “Bliain na Gaeilge” 
agrees that Councillors and Officials should endeavour to promote the Irish 
language wherever possible in its meetings, communications, dealings with the 
public etc.  As a first step the Central Area Office should have all signage in both 
Irish and English and an effort should be made to facilitate any member of the 
public who wishes to conduct their business through Irish. 

 



2 
 

ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring  
 

That this Committee agrees that a suitable housing development in the North 
Inner City should be named after Liam O’Rinn (Liam Ring).  This is to recognise 
his role, (like that of Peadar Kearney and Patrick Heeney who have had housing 
complexes named after them), in the National Anthem, Amhran na bhFiann, given 
that he, like Kearney and Heeney, was from the North Inner City. 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee invites in the Office of Public Works, given that the Phoenix 
Park is used by many residents of the Stoneybatter area for recreation, to outline 
what they can do to improve facilities for pedestrians and cyclists in the park, such 
as introducing zebra crossings, junction improvements or reorganisation of cycling 
facilities given that several tragic collisions have taken place in the Park in recent 
years. 
ORDER: Agreed.  Letter to be sent to OPW. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

That this Committee agrees to allocate €50,000 of our Discretionary Fund budget 
to initiate a process of consultation with the surviving women that were 
incarcerated in Magdalene Laundries throughout the State, so that they may 
decide for themselves how they wish their experiences to be memorialised at the 
site of the former Magdalene Laundry on Sean McDermott Street. 

 

 ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 9 January 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe Gaye Fagan 
Gary Gannon Nial Ring Eilis Ryan 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


